

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
COMMITTEE FOR A CONSTRUCTIVE))
TOMORROW, et al.,))
))
Plaintiffs,))
)) Case No. 24-cv-00774 (LLA)
v.))
)) Hon. Loren L. AliKhan
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE))
INTERIOR, et al.,))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Roger J. Marzulla
Nancie G. Marzulla
Marzulla Law, LLC
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 1050
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-6760
nancie@marzulla.com
roger@marzulla.com
Bar No. 394907
Bar No. 400985

Paul D. Kamenar
1629 K. Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(301) 257-9435
paul.kamenar@gmail.com
Bar No. 914200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

October 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

TABLE OF EXHIBITS vi

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS vii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 1. The Federal Government Launches an Aggressive, Coordinated Program to Construct Thousands of Offshore Wind Turbines in the Atlantic Ocean 1

 2. Federal Agencies Approve Massive Dominion Wind Project..... 2

 3. The North Atlantic Right Whale Is a Critically Endangered Species That Cannot Afford to Lose a Single Member 6

 4. NMFS Excluded from Its Biological Opinion Known Environmental Impacts of Turbine Failures..... 7

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 13

 1. The Endangered Species Act 13

 2. NMFS’ Regulations Regarding Cumulative Effects..... 15

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 21

 1. Standard of Review..... 21

 2. NMFS Violated the ESA by Excluding from Its Biological Opinion Known and Available Information Regarding the Cumulative Effects of Other Projects on the Highly Endangered Right Whale 22

 A. NMFS Violated Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act by Failing to Ensure that the Dominion Wind Project Will Not Likely Jeopardize the Continued Existence of the Critically Endangered North Atlantic Right Whale..... 25

 B. NMFS and BOEM Had Information Available That Showed That When Aggregated, the Effects of all 30 Projects Would Affect the Right Whale’s Likelihood of Survival 26

 C. NMFS’ Regulatory Interpretation of Its Duties Under Section 7 Conflicts with the Plain Language of the ESA and the Court Should Not Defer to the Agency’s Interpretation
29

 3. Because BOEM Had Full Knowledge that the Cumulative Impacts of the Federal Offshore Wind Program Threaten the Viability of the Highly Endangered North Atlantic Right Whale, Its Approval of the Project Was Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Not In Accordance with the Requirements of the Endangered Species Act..... 32

 4. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claims..... 35

 A. Plaintiffs Have Injury-in-Fact..... 36

 1. Craig Rucker, Founder and President of CFACT..... 36

2. Peter Flaherty, Chairman of the National Legal and Policy Center	39
B. Plaintiffs Have Shown Causation	40
C. Redressability.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airport Neighbors All., Inc. v. United States, 90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 42

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997). 20

Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke, 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 40

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986). 21

Church of Scientology of California v. United States, 506 U.S. 9 (1992)..... 42

Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass’n v. Schlesinger, 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 42

Conner v. Burford, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 18, 29, 30

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A., 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 41

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Env’t Prot. Agency, 56 F.4th 55 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 25, 32

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan, No. CV 21-119 (RDM), 2024 WL 1602457 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2024) 13, 22

Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) 29

Diaz v. Kaplan Higher Educ., L.L.C., 820 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin, 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 21

Hill v. Coggins, 867 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2017) 20

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc., 478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 20

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024). 17, 21, 29

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 36, 37

Maine Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 70 F.4th 582 (D.C. Cir. 2023)21, 22, 29

Mayo v. Jarvis, 177 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2016) 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983). 21

N. Slope Borough v. Andrus, 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 23

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Haaland, 102 F.4th 1045 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 30

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Coleman, 529 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 33

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001). 17, 18, 22

Sierra Club v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 2024 WL 3860211 (D. Md. Aug. 19, 2024). 24, 34

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 41

Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of the Interior, 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 34

State of Ariz. v. Thomas, 824 F.2d 745 (9th Cir. 1987). 21

Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole, 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 33

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 13, 16, 25, 31

Thomas v. Peterson, 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 31

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 310 U.S. 534 (1940). 21

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar, 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 29, 30, 31

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 41

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 22

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 17, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 14, 26, 33, 34

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a). 14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A). 14, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1536(d). 14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A). 21

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 585. 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 17, 28, 33
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8). 14, 17, 25
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g). 14
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i). 15
